

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

JANE DOE, individually and on behalf of
all others similarly situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A.

Defendant/Third-Party Plaintiff.

Case Number: 1:22-cv-10019-JSR

GOVERNMENT OF THE UNITED
STATES VIRGIN ISLANDS,

Plaintiff,

v.

JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A.

Defendant/Third-Party Plaintiff.

Case Number: 1:22-cv-10904-JSR

JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A.

Third-Party Plaintiff,

v.

JAMES EDWARD STALEY

Third-Party Defendant.

**THIRD-PARTY DEFENDANT JAMES STALEY'S
REPLY MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. The Indemnification and Contribution Claims Are Legally Deficient 1

 A. JPMorgan’s Shotgun Pleading Warrants Dismissal of Counts I and II 1

 B. The TVPA Does Not Permit Indemnification or Contribution Claims 1

 C. The Indemnification Claim Has Additional Defects 4

 i. Mr. Staley’s Contractual Indemnity Bars this Claim..... 4

 ii. The Complaints Against the Bank Do Not Seek To Hold It Vicariously
 Liable for Mr. Staley’s Actions 5

 iii. The Alleged Misconduct Was Outside the Scope of Mr. Staley’s Employment.... 5

 D. JPMorgan’s Contribution Claim Fails 6

II. The Court Should Dismiss the Remaining Employment Claims Under Rule 14 6

III. The Employment Claims (Count III and IV) Are Stale and Deficiently Pleaded 7

 A. The Opposition Cannot Resurrect the Time-Barred Claims 7

 B. The Employment Claims Do Not Satisfy Rule 9(b) 9

 C. The Breach of Fiduciary Duty Claim is Deficient 9

 D. The Faithless Servant Claim is Defective 10

CONCLUSION..... 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**CASES**

<i>A.B. v. Marriott International, Inc.</i> , 2020 WL 3642485 (E.D. Pa. July 6, 2020).....	3
<i>Corley v. Country Squire Apartments, Inc.</i> , 80 N.Y.S.2d 900 (2d Dep’t 2006).....	6
<i>Ditullio v. Boehm</i> , 2010 WL 11534265 (D. Alaska Feb. 23, 2010).....	3
<i>Donahue v. Pendleton Woolen Mills, Inc.</i> , 633 F. Supp. 1423 (S.D.N.Y. 1986).....	9
<i>Droney v. Vivint Solar</i> , 2020 WL 3425301 (D.N.J. June 23, 2020).....	5
<i>Ebel v. G/O Media, Inc.</i> , 2021 WL 2037867 (S.D.N.Y. May 21, 2021).....	10
<i>Epiphany Cmty. Nursery Sch. v. Levey</i> , 171 A.D.3d 1 (1st Dep’t 2019).....	8
<i>Fownes Bros. v. JPMorgan Chase & Co.</i> , 92 A.D.3d 582 (2012).....	10
<i>Greenspun v. Lindley</i> , 36 N.Y.2d 473 (N.Y. 1975).....	7
<i>Herman v. RSR Sec. Servs.</i> , 172 F.3d 132 (2d Cir. 1999).....	2, 4
<i>In re Allianz Glob. Invs. U.S. LLC Alpha Series Litig.</i> , 2021 WL 4481215 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 30, 2021).....	7
<i>In re Bernard L. Madoff Inv. Sec. LLC.</i> , 721 F.3d 54 (2d Cir. 2013).....	2, 3
<i>Jackson v. Odenat</i> , 9 F. Supp. 3d 342 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....	2
<i>KBL Corp. v. Arnouts</i> , 646 F. Supp. 2d 335 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	2
<i>McCarthy v. Turner Constr., Inc.</i> , 953 N.E.2d 794 (N.Y. 2011).....	5
<i>Morgan Stanley v. Skowron</i> , 989 F. Supp. 2d 356 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	10
<i>N.Y. State Electric & Gas Corp. v. FirstEnergy Corp.</i> , 2007 WL 1434901 (N.D.N.Y. May 11, 2007).....	3
<i>Picard v. HSBC Bank PLC</i> , 454 B.R. 25 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	2
<i>Rogers v. Grimaldi</i> , 875 F.2d 994 (2d Cir. 1989).....	7
<i>Ross v. Bolton</i> , 904 F.2d 819 (2d Cir. 1990).....	9
<i>Ross v. FSG PrivatAir, Inc.</i> , 2004 WL 1837366 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 17, 2004).....	10
<i>Serv. Sign Erectors Co. v. Allied Outdoor Advert., Inc.</i> , 573 N.Y.S.2d 513 (1st Dep’t 1991).....	4

Stewart Title Ins. Co. v. N.Y. Title Rsch. Corp., 117 N.Y.S.3d 175 (1st Dep’t 2019)..... 5

Texas Indus. v. Radcliff Mats., 451 U.S. 630 (1981)..... 3

Too, Inc. v. Kohl’s Dep’t Stores, 213 F.R.D. 138 (S.D.N.Y. 2003) 2

Tyco Int’l, Ltd. v. Kozlowski, 756 F. Supp. 2d 553 (S.D.N.Y. 2010) 7

United States v. Tutstone, 525 F. App’x 298 (6th Cir. 2013) 4

United States v. Walls, 784 F.3d 543 (9th Cir. 2015) 4

Williams v. Affinion Grp., 889 F.3d 116 (2d Cir. 2018) 9

STATUTES

N.Y. C.P.L.R. § 1401 2

RULES

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 8 1

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 9(b)..... 6, 9

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 10(b)..... 1

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 14 6, 7
